[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 31]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2014 Aadi 28, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

Part II—Section 1

Notifications or Orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT (Finance Commission - I)

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT (Finance Commission - I)

Fourteenth Finance Commission—Additional Terms of Reference - Orders of the President of India.

[G.O. Ms. No. 194, Finance (Finance Commission - I), 30th July 2014, Aadi 14, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2045.]

No. II(1)/FIN/34/2014.—The Orders of the President of India, communicated in the Order No. S.O.1424 (E), dated 2nd June, 2014 received from the Joint Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi is Republished:—

S.O. 1424 (E).-The following Order made by the President is to be published for general information:-

ORDER

In pursuance of clause (1) of Article 280 of the Constitution, read with the provisions of the Finance Commission (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1951 (33 of 1951), the President is pleased to amend the Order Number S.O. 31 (E), dated the 2nd January 2013, published in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) Part II—Section 3, sub-section (ii), dated the 2nd January 2013, namely:-

In the said Order, after Paragraph 5, the following Paragraph shall be inserted, namely:-

"5. A. The Commission shall also take into account the resources available to the successor or reorganized States on reorganization of the State of Andhra Pradesh in accordance with the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014 (6 of 2014) and the Ministry of Home Affairs Notification Number S.O.655 (E), dated 4th March 2014, and make recommendations, for successor or reorganized States, on the matters under reference in this Notification".

[No. 9(4)-B(S)/2014.]

PRANAB MUKHERJEE, President of Inida.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. SHANMUGAM, Principal Secretary to Government.